

LISTED ON 17.1.2014

COURT NO. 5

ITEM NO. 33

**SECTION XII**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) \_\_\_\_\_ NO.

20843 of 2010

R. Paul Raj

...Petitioner

-Versus-

The Deputy Registrar of

Co-op Societies & Ors.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19<sup>th</sup> July, 2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice returnable six weeks hence.

In the meantime, there will be stay of recovery proceedings.”

Thereafter Interlocutory Application No. 2(Application for deletion) in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 24<sup>th</sup> February, 2011, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Application for deletion is allowed in terms of the prayer at the risk of the applicant.”

It is submitted that there are four respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 are represented through Mr. R. Nedumaran, Advocate but he has not filed counter

affidavit on their behalf. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received from Respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance so far.

...2/-

It is further submitted that the name of Respondent No. 4 has been deleted vide this Hon'ble Court's order dated 24<sup>th</sup> February, 2011.

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to: M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co., Advocates  
Mr. R. Nedumaran, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

cb